Rally Dakar 2022

30. December 2021 - 14. January 2022



Date:	Friday, 7 th January 2022	Time: 16.15 hrs Document No: 2.61	
Subject:	STEWARDS DECISION N° 57		
From:	The Stewards		
To:	The Competitor car no 207 - TOYOTA GAZOO RACING Crew: Giniel DE VILLIERS / Dennis MURPHY	ì	
	Number of pages: 1	Attachments: 0	

The Stewards have received a petition from Toyota Gazoo Racing for them to review, in accordance with Article 14.1.1 of the FIA International Sporting Code, the following decision made by them:

Decision No. 14: 5 hours time penalty on Leg 2

The Stewards, having examined the evidence, summoned, and heard the team representative Mr. Jean-Marc Fortin, determine the following:

Decision: (1) There is a significant and relevant new element which was unavailable to TOYOTA GAZOO RACING at the time of the decision concerned.

(2) The Stewards will review their decision no 14, considering the new evidence.

Reason: (1) The petition was submitted within the stipulated time limit

(2) The element brought before the Stewards shows a more accurate and detailed timeline of the motorbike incident in SS 2. Thus, the Stewards consider it significant and relevant, and it may likely modify the initial decision.

(3) At the time of the hearing and the decision TOYOTA GAZOO RACING did not have access to the detailed data of the tracking system. After ERTF (GPS System) has checked the car on 06.01.2022 for possible mal function of the SENTINEL system, there raised some doubt about exact time of the alarm displayed in the car. This has led to the Competitor requesting the data from MARLINK (Tracking System). These data are not published and only after ERTF has brought certain doubts into question, the competitor had a chance to the acquire the data from MARLINK.

Competitors are reminded that, in accordance with Article 14.3 of the FIA International Sporting Code, this decision is not subject to appeal.

Uwe M. SCHMIDT FIA Chairman of the Stewards

m

Jordi PARRO FIA Steward

Ahmad JAN ASN Steward

This decision was notified via SPORTITY to the competitor representative as below:

Name in block letters	Jean-Marc Fortin	Date	07.01.2022
Position in the team	Competitor representative	Time	16.30 hrs

Published on the Digital Notice Board on 07.01.2022 at 16.35 hrs.